

Nos. 13-354 and 13-356

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

THOMAS W. UDE, JR.

Counsel of Record

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR

Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.

120 Wall Street, 19th Fl.

New York, NY 10005

(212) 809-8585

tude@lambdalegal.org

JENNIFER C. PIZER

JOSHUA J. JOHNSON

Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.

4221 Wilshire Blvd.,

Suite 280

Los Angeles, CA 90010

(213) 382-7600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS DO NOT EXERCISE RELIGION.....	7
II. THE CONTRACEPTION COVERAGE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN THE RELIGIOUS EXERCISE OF THOSE CHOOSING TO SEEK PROFIT IN BUSINESSES REGULATED TO PROTECT OTHERS.....	12
III. EXEMPTING FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS FROM THE CONTRACEPTION COVERAGE REQUIREMENT WOULD NEGATE SOUND, SETTLED PRECEDENTS REQUIRING COMMERCIAL ACTORS, EVEN IF RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED, TO RESPECT THIRD PARTIES' RIGHTS AND INTERESTS	21
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18
<i>Backus v. Mena Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (W.D. Ark. 2002).....	24
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	26
<i>Bruff v. North Mississippi Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15, 17, 23
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court (Sacramento)</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (2004).....	19-20
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 17

<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U. S. 709 (2005).....	10
<i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Protection Plus, Inc.,</i> 527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church,</i> 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14, 17
<i>Donovan v. Tony and Susan Alamo Found.,</i> 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	13, 14, 21
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.,</i> 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	36
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility, Inc.,</i> 155 F. Supp.2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	28
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	10, 21
<i>Goehring v. Brophy,</i> 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy,</i> 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Henegar v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</i> 965 F. Supp. 833 (N.D. W.Va. 1997)	24, 25

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 13316, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	9
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001) <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 53 Fed. Appx. 740 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	23
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	16
<i>Kaminsky v. Saint Louis Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , No. 4:05CV1112 CDP, 2006 WL 2376232 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	15, 27-28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 6, 29
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	18

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	26
<i>Minnesota ex rel. McClure v.</i> <i>Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	9
<i>Moore v. Metro. Human Serv. Dist.</i> , Slip Copy, 2010 WL 3982312 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2010)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>rev’d</i> 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff’d and modified on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	26
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>San Diego Cnty. Superior Court (Benitez)</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	23, 28
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Panchoosingh v. General Labor Staffing Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , No. 07-80818-CI, 2009 WL 961148 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2009)	24
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible and Tract</i> <i>Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>People v. Handzik</i> , 102 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. 1951)	23
<i>People v. Pierson</i> , 68 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1903)	23

<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 6, 29
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	23
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Sarenpa v. Express Images Inc.</i> , Civ.04-1538(JRT/JSM) 2005 WL 3299455 (D. Minn. Dec. 1, 2005)	24, 25
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14-15, 17
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat’l. Lab.</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t. and Hous. Comm’n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	16, 27
<i>Spratt v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 594 (D.C. Mich. 1985)	23
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Porter Farms, Inc.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. App. 1986)	9-10

<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	27
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Tillery v. ATSI, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ala. 2003), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 97 Fed. Appx. 906 (Table) (11th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Turic v. Holland Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	27
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	26
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> , 446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 985 (1971)	22-23
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	18
<i>Yancey v. Nat'l Ctr. on Insts. and Alternatives</i> , 986 F. Supp. 945 (D. Md. 1997).....	24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a), (b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Establishment Clause	10, 18
Free Exercise Clause	8, 10, 12

Other Authorities

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, <i>National Healthcare Disparities Report (2012)</i> , http://www.ahrq.gov/qual/nhdr11/nhdr11.pdf	31
Albelda, Randy <i>et al.</i> , <i>Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community</i> (March 2009), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Albelda-Badgett-Schneebaum-Gates-LGB-Poverty-Report-March-2009.pdf	35
Bogart, Laura M. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Perceived Discrimination and Physical Health Among HIV-Positive Black and Latino Men Who Have Sex With Men</i> , 17[4] <i>AIDS & Behavior</i> 1431 (May 2013)	34
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>HIV Among African Americans (2013)</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/risk/racial-ethnic/aa/facts/index.html	34

Cochran, Susan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cancer-Related Risk Indicators and Preventive Screening Behaviors Among Lesbians and Bisexual Women</i> , 91 Am. J. Pub. Hlth., No. 4, 592 (April 2001)	34
Cruz, David B., Note, <i>Piety and Prejudice: Free Exercise Exemption from Laws Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1176 (1994)	35
Dep't Health & Hum. Svcs., <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health</i> (2010), http://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topicsobjectives2020/overview.aspx?topicid=25	31
Gedicks, Frederick Mark & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harvard Civil Rights-Civil Liberties L. Rev. __ (Spring 2014) (forthcoming)	10
GLMA, <i>Healthy People 2010 Companion Document for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health</i> (2001), http://glma.org/_data/n_0001/resources/live/HealthyCompanionDoc3.pdf	31
Inst. Of Med., <i>The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding</i> (2011), http://www.iom.edu/Reports/2011/The-Health-of-Lesbian-Gay-Bisexual-and-Transgender-People.aspx	30,31
Lambda Legal, <i>People Speak Out</i> , http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-insert_	

lgbt-people-and-people-living-with-hiv-speak-out.pdf.....	33
Lambda Legal, <i>Response to HHS RFI Nos. 0945-AA02 & 0945-ZA01 Regarding Nondiscrimination in Certain Health Programs or Activities</i> (Sept. 30, 2013), http://lambdalegal.org/in-court/legal-docs/ltr_hhs_20130930_discrimination-in-health-services	31-32
Lambda Legal, <i>When Health Care Isn't Caring: Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV</i> (2010), http://data.lambdalegal.org/publications/downloads/whcic-report_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf	32
Lick, David L. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Minority Stress and Physical Health Among Sexual Minorities</i> , 8 <i>Perspectives on Psych. Science</i> 521 (2013)	34
Mays, Vickie & Susan Cochran, <i>Mental Health Correlates of Perceived Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States</i> , 19 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1869 (2001)	34
Meyer, Ilan, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , Vol. 129, No. 5 <i>Psychological Bulletin</i> (2003)	33-34
National Senior Citizens Law Center, <i>LGBT Older Adults in Long-Term Care Facilities</i> (2011), http://www.nsclc.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/LGBT-Stories-from-the-Field.pdf	33

O'Hanlan, Kate, <i>Lesbian Health and Homophobia: Perspectives for the Treating Obstetrician/ Gynecologist</i> , 18 <i>Current Probs. Obs. & Gyn.</i> 93 (1995)	34
Pizer, Jennifer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits</i> , 45 <i>Loy. L.A.L. Rev.</i> 715 (2012)	35
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Svcs. Admin., <i>Top Health Issues for LGBT Populations</i> (2012), http://store.samhsa.gov/product/ Top-Health-Issues-for-LGBT-Populations/ SMA12-4684	31
